## 505820745 12/13/2019

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5867575

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT ASSIGNMENT				
					CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ
		Name	Execution D	ate		
JOHN NICHOLAS AND	KRISTIN GRO	DSS TRUST U/A/D	11/07/2019			
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA					
Name:	HUMAN DIF	I DIFFERENTIAL INTELLIGENCE, LLC				
Street Address:	7215 BOSQ	DSQUE BLVD., SUITE 150				
City:	WACO					
State/Country:	TEXAS					
Postal Code:	76710					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	5 Total: 8	Number	Т			
Property Type Patent Number:	8752		-			
Patent Number:	9186		_			
Patent Number:	9192		_			
Patent Number:	9266		_			
Patent Number:	9200		_			
Patent Number:	9474		-			
Patent Number:	9789		-			
Application Number:		6495	-			
	0107					
CORRESPONDENCE [	ΔΑΤΑ					
Fax Number:						
		e-mail address first; if that is u		t		
• •	• •	hat is unsuccessful, it will be se	ent via US Mail.			
Email: Correspondent Name:	•	ss@hdintelligencellc.com AN DIFFERENTIAL INTELLIGEN				
Address Line 1:		BOSQUE BLVD., SUITE 150				
Address Line 1:		O, TEXAS 76710				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JOHN NICHOLAS GROSS				
SIGNATURE:		/s/ John Nicholas Gross				
DATE SIGNED:		12/13/2019				
		This document serves as an Oa	th/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63	8).		

Total Attachments: 4
source=2019.11.07 Exhibit B_Assignment of Patent Rights#page1.tif
source=2019.11.07 Exhibit B_Assignment of Patent Rights#page2.tif
source=2019.11.07 Exhibit B_Assignment of Patent Rights#page3.tif
source=2019.11.07 Exhibit B_Assignment of Patent Rights#page4.tif

## **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, John Nicholas and Kristin Gross Trust U/A/D, a revocable trust formed under the laws of the State of California, having offices at 1215 Oxford St., Berkeley, California 94709 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Human Differential Intelligence, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, with an address at 7215 Bosque Blvd., Suite 150, Waco, Texas 76710 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

(a) the patents listed in the table below (the "*Patents*");

(b) all patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority, and (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority;

(c) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);

(d) all foreign counterpart patents and foreign counterpart patent applications, that are related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;

(e) all items in any of the foregoing in categories (b) through (d), whether or not expressly listed as Patents below and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;

(f) all inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (e) and all other rights arising out of such inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries;

(g) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type arising from any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;

(i) to the extent they exist, all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing

categories (b) through (g), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for damages,

(ii) injunctive relief, and

(iii) any other remedies of any kind for past, current, and future infringement; and all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (h).

Patent Application	Filing Date	US Patent No.	Title	Inventor(s)
No. 12/494,083	6/29/09	8,752,141	Methods for Presenting and Determining the Efficacy of Progressive Pictorial and Motion-Based CAPTCHAs	John Nicholas Gross
12/494,065	6/29/09	9,186,579	Internet Based Pictorial Game System and Method	John Nicholas Gross
14/223,848	3/24/14	9,192,861	Motion, Orientation, and Touch-Based CAPTCHAs	John Nicholas Gross
12/494,013	6/29/09	9,266,023	Pictorial Game System and Method	John Nicholas Gross
14/223,824	3/24/14	9,295,917	Progressive Pictorial and Motion Based CAPTCHAs	John Nicholas Gross
14/873,727	10/2/15	9,474,978	Internet Based Pictorial Game System and Method with Advertising	John Nicholas Gross
15/268,309	9/16/16	9,789,394	Methods for Using Simultaneous Speech Inputs to Determine An Electronic Competitive Challenge Winner	John Nicholas Gross
61/076,495	6/27/08	NA	Pictorial Game System And Method	John Nicholas Gross

Assignor represents, warrants and covenants that it owns all right, title, and interest to the Patent Rights, including, without limitation, all right, title, and interest to sue for infringement of the Patents. The Patent Rights are free and clear of all Liens. There are no actions, suits, investigations, claims, or proceedings threatened, pending, or in progress relating in any way to the Patent Rights. Assignor has the full power and authority, and has obtained all third party consents, approvals and/or other authorizations required to enter into this Agreement and to carry out its obligations hereunder, including the assignment of the Patent Rights to Assignee.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at Berdeb on No Vern 6 744 209

## ASSIGNOR:

John Nicholas and Kristin Gross Trust U/A/D April 13, 2010
By: Outhing Long
Name: John Nicholas Griss
Title: <u>Trustee</u>

STATE OF STATE OF (allornia) COUNTY OF Alumedia ) ss. On 1107/2014, before me, N. W. S. W.C. D. Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared bank Nichol 20055

personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

1 manual manual for an and the second	
WITNESS my hand and official seal	
Signature	(Seel)
Signature	(Seal)
	and the second

Charge Bases Hunselbaned	WILSON S. QUIC-ORTIZ	
	- SHERE SHEET SHEET - 8	
1 AGA ( )	$-\infty$ and $\infty$ and $\omega$ $\infty$ $\infty$ $\infty$	
A AMERICA	SELENDIE DI GENERAL	>
	COMM. # 2182624	\$
S" AT 1.48 VA	COMM. # 2182024 0	2
199 1 L		1
1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	NOTABY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA	ï
N 8 4 9 38 9		7
A S S S S SAME	AL ARCOL COUNTY 1	٨.
N 11 2 3 86 9 38 1	ALAMEDA COUNTY	ø.
- NO 20 - 1/1		ε.
3 3939 4	Marchanton Frid, P2000404 D 688	S
1 Veranter	1817 Contraction Contraction Contraction	۰
2	ALAMEDA COUNTY My Comm. Ekp. February 3, 2021	